therefore the Company must provide them with the necessary communication tools at its own expense. At 

least 2 (two) employees (compulsorily part of the full-time on-site team) must be available 24/7, also 

outside working hours. The total annual hours for the full-time on-site employees shall not be less than 

18,640 (eighteen thousand six hundred and forty) hours, none excepted.  

The persons designated by the Company must act professionally, be competent, have a good approach 

towards interpersonal relationships with colleagues and users, and a good capacity to understand and carry 

out the tasks assigned by the Institute's personnel dealing with the contract.